

# India Equity Analytics

Results Preview Q3FY19- Metals and Minerals



**Analyst**

Sagar Sharma

sagar.sharma@narnolia.com

+91-22-62701234

APAT IN

**CMP** 1108  
**Target** 1120  
**Upside** 1%  
**Rating** NEUTRAL

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	20%	19%	15%	18%
<b>Roce%</b>	33%	35%	27%	33%
<b>P/E</b>	18.9	29.4	16.9	11.9
<b>P/B</b>	3.8	5.6	2.5	2.1
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	8.8	12.9	6.9	5.2

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Sales (KT)	932	1130	1285	1543	281	304	324
<i>Segmental Volume</i>							
Hollow Section(KT)	475	614	722	866	157	177	184
Black Pipe (KT)	151	164	190	229	39	44	45
GI Pipe (KT)	117	111	104	124	27	20	29
GP Pipe (KT)	189	241	270	324	59	62	66
<i>Financials</i>							
Sales	4,545	5,335	6,798	7,221	1314	1690	1686
Sales Gr	8%	17%	27%	6%	15%	26%	28%
Ebdita	324	371	420	531	88	86	94
Ebdita Gr	15%	14%	13%	26%	14%	-15%	6%
Net Profits	146	160	158	228	36	27	30
Profit Gr%	45%	10%	-1%	44%	22%	-34%	-17%
EbditaM%	7.1%	7.0%	6.2%	7.3%	6.7%	5.1%	5.6%
Net Mgn%	3.2%	3.0%	2.3%	3.2%	2.7%	1.6%	1.8%
D/E	0.79	0.80	0.89	0.65			

Conso/Fig in Rs Cr

❑ Sales volume growth in 3QFY19 is expected to be around 15% YoY as 2QFY19 disruptions (due to monsoon, flood in Kerala and truckers strike) gets behind and areas affected by floods would generate additional replacement demand and pick up in construction activities after monsoon would also generate demand.

❑ Realization is also expected to be 12% higher YoY due to higher steel prices however we expect realization to fall QoQ due to fall in steel prices QoQ. Net sale is expected to grow by 28% YoY led by 15% YoY growth in sales volume and close to 11% YoY growth in realization.

❑ Gross margin is expected to be lower YoY due to higher steel prices; however QoQ improvement is expected due to steel prices easing off in later part of 3QFY19. In line with QoQ improvement in gross margin, EBITDA margin is also expected to improve by 1% to 6% QoQ.

❑ Company is in process of acquiring controlling stake in Apollo Tricoat. Apollo Tricoat manufacture electrical conduit pipes which are used as a substitute for PVC electrical conduit pipes. It has recently set up a 50000 TPA facility in Bengaluru. Apl Apollo would be spending close to Rs.247 crore to acquire 66.4% share. Rs.172cr is to be infused by promoters through preferential and warrant issue for acquisition of Apollo Tricoat.

### Key Trackable this Quarter

❑ Movement in realization and gross margins as steel prices has seen moderation in 3QFY19.

❑ Pick up in volume growth in 3QFY19 after lower volume growth in 2QFY19 due to certain disruptions.

**We value the stock at 12x FY20e EPS. NEUTRAL**

ASTRA IN

**CMP** 1132  
**Target** 1350  
**Upside** 19%  
**Rating** BUY

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	17%	18%	17%	19%
<b>Roce%</b>	22%	23%	24%	26%
<b>P/E</b>	45.5	56.1	64.2	47.0
<b>P/B</b>	7.7	9.9	11.1	9.0
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	25.3	32.0	34.0	26.9

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Capacity(MT)	137708	152100	175708	250000	137708	174801	175708
Sales(MT)	89449	103991	118550	139889	26764	27250	31582
<i>Segmental Revenues</i>							
Pipes	1474	1607	1960	2312	405	481	537
Adhesives	455	499	605	714	103	158	122
Adjst.	40	(0.11)	18	-	-20	10	-
Total	1889	2106	2546	3027	529	629	659
<i>Financials</i>							
Sales	1,889	2,106	2546	3027	529	629	659
Sales Gr	13%	10%	21%	19%	17%	21%	25%
Ebdita	264	317	401	508	74	94	103
Ebdita Gr	27%	17%	27%	27%	16%	24%	39%
Net Profits	145	176	211	288	46	46	56
Profit Gr%	42%	18%	20%	37%	43%	17%	20%
EbditaM%	14.0%	15.0%	15.7%	16.8%	13.9%	15.0%	15.6%
Net Mgn%	7.7%	8.3%	8.3%	9.5%	8.8%	7.3%	8.4%
D/E	0.19	0.12	0.12	0.10			

Conso/Fig in Rs Cr

❑ Astral's 3QFY19 revenue is expected to grow by 25% YoY to Rs.659cr. led by 18% YoY growth in pipe volume to 175708MT and 18% YoY growth in Adhesive business (with upside risk considering last 3 quarters growth rate of 21-25%) and Rex revenue is expected to be around Rs.45cr.

❑ Realization in pipe segment is expected to fall be at Rs.155770/t (up 3% YoY, down 3% QoQ). In line with QoQ fall in PVC prices we expect realization to correct QoQ.

❑ EBITDA margin is expected to be at 15.6% (up 2% YoY, 0.6% QoQ), YoY improvement is due to lower other expenses as 3QFY19 other expenses were higher due to increase in branding and promotional activities.

❑ Rex is expected to report lower margins in next quarter too; however it would be fully integrated with Astral by FY19 and its margins would see improvement from thereon.

❑ Management has maintained the guidance of 15% minimum growth in volume and revenue and EBITDA margins minimum of 15% on yearly basis in pipe business and 20% plus growth in revenue and EBITDA margins in range of 15-17% in Adhesive business.

## Key Trackable this Quarter

❑ Expenditure in sales and promotional activities particularly in Adhesive business as it can impact EBITDA margins.

❑ Growth in overall revenue of Adhesive operation (Resinova + SEAL IT).

**We value the stock at 32x FY20e EV/EBITDA. BUY**

**CMP** 241  
**Target** 309  
**Upside** 28%  
**Rating** BUY

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	37%	35%	73%	71%
<b>Roce%</b>	37%	31%	72%	68%
<b>P/E</b>	19.6	25.1	9.8	9.5
<b>P/B</b>	7.3	8.7	7.1	6.8
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	14.9	18.5	6.2	5.3

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Production (mt)	554.14	567.37	604.8	635.0	152.1	119.6	162.1
Offtake (mt)	543.32	580.29	609.9	640.4	151.7	137.5	158.8
<i>Operating Matrix</i>							
FSA Vol. (mt)	429.8	460.0	533.3	551.4	121.9	116.8	144.7
FSA Realiz.	1301	1257	1326	1326	1182	1308	1300
E-Auc Vol. (mt)	94.2	106.2	64.3	76.8	26.4	17.7	11.1
E-Auc Realiz.	1536	1839	2545	2487	1998	2592	2618
Washed Coal Vol. (mt)	14.0	11.5	9.9	9.8	2.8	2.4	2.4
Washed Coal Realiz.	3049	3022	2525	2543	2975	2602	2515
Othr. Prod. Vol. (mt)	3.4	2.9	2.5	2.4	0.7	0.6	0.6
Othr. Prod. Realiz.	2915	3249	3271	3344	3179	3550	3247
<i>Financials</i>							
Sales	78,221	85,862	95,470	99,459	21,643	22,198	23,456
Sales Gr	0%	10%	11%	4%	6%	22%	8%
Employee Cost	33,514	42,634	36,660	37,393	8,753	8,953	8,798
Ebdita	12,240	9,565	19,073	19,864	4,618	3,914	4,618
Ebdita Gr	-35%	-22%	99%	4%	20%	378%	0%
Net Profits	9,266	7,019	15,261	15,692	3,005	3,085	3,782
Profit Gr%	-35%	-24%	117%	3%	4%	733%	26%
EbditaM%	15.6%	11.1%	20.0%	20.0%	21.3%	17.6%	19.7%
Net Mgn%	11.8%	8.2%	16.0%	15.8%	13.9%	13.9%	16.1%

Conso/Fig in Rs Cr

❑ Volume in 3QFY19 is expected to be around 158.8mt (up 5% YoY, 15% QoQ), volume is expected to pick up after monsoon in 2HFY19, however volume growth in large subsidiaries like SECL and MCL has witnessed significant slowdown in the month of Nov and Dec'18.

❑ Revenue growth is expected to grow by 8.4% YoY to Rs.22529cr. primarily driven by growth in FSA revenue share of 31%, whereas E-Auction revenue is expected to decline by 45% YoY due to higher allocation towards power sector through FSA.

❑ On realization front we expect FSA realization to grow by 10% YoY to Rs.1300/t due to the effect of price hike taken in 4QFY18 and is expected to be flat QoQ. E-Auction realization is expected to be around Rs.2618/t (up 31% YoY and 1% QoQ), E-Auction realization is expected to sustain at high level due to coal shortage in domestic market and decreased share of E-Auction volume.

❑ EBITDA is expected to decline by 1% YoY to 20% due to change in FSA and E-Auction mix and is expected to improve QoQ primarily on account of higher volume, as realizations are expected to remain same and FSA and E-Auction mix trend is also expected to be same.

### Key Trackable this Quarter

❑ E-Auction allocation, as higher E-Auction volume can improve margins.

❑ E-auction realization trend as international non-coking coal prices have moderated QoQ.

**We value the stock at 7.2x FY20e EV/adj. EBITDA. BUY**

FNXP IN

**CMP** 548  
**Target** 540  
**Upside** -1%  
**Rating** NEUTRAL

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	15%	11%	12%	12%
<b>Roce%</b>	22%	15%	18%	16%
<b>P/E</b>	20.2	27.6	19.3	17.9
<b>P/B</b>	3.1	3.0	2.3	2.1
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	12.7	17.0	11.3	11.2

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Pipes and Fittings	209339	252036	279760	310534	61514	45273	68281
PVC Resin	235104	258767	258769	287863	71107	43461	64125
Power (MWH)	202890	208747	217694	246888	56559	41750	54275
<i>Segmental Revenues</i>							
PVC	1754	1778	1868	1972	460	327	447
PVC Pipes & Fittings	2211	2329	2725	2947	532	471	659
Power	145	142	154	176	38	30	39
Less: Int Seg. Rev.	1131	1418	1549	1596	307	284	357
Total	2979	2831	3198	3499	723	543	788
<i>Financials</i>							
Sales	2,988	2,738	3199	3499	723	543	788
Sales Gr	5%	-8%	17%	9%	25%	14%	9%
Ebdita	563	484	598	599	113	125	136
Ebdita Gr	39%	-14%	24%	0%	-13%	152%	20%
Net Profits	355	299	381	379	70	76	84
Profit Gr%	38%	-16%	28%	0%	-3%	170%	21%
EbditaM%	18.8%	17.7%	18.7%	17.1%	15.7%	23.0%	17.3%
Net Mgn%	11.9%	10.9%	11.9%	10.8%	9.6%	14.1%	10.7%
D/E	0.04	0.04	0.05	0.05			

Std/Fig in Rs Cr

❑ Pipes & Fittings volume in 3QFY19 is expected to grow by 11% YoY and 51% QoQ to 68281 MT, volume growth in 2HFY19 is expected to be significantly higher as monsoon effect of 2Q gets behind. However, higher pipes & fittings sales would lead to lower external PVC resin sales as more would be consumed for captive purpose, PVC resin sales is expected to be 10% lower YoY at 64125 MT in 3QFY19 and 3% YoY higher in 2HFY19 at 146866 MT.

❑ Realization in pipes and fitting segment is expected to be at Rs.96508/t (up 12% YoY, down 7%QoQ) and in PVC resin realization is expected to be around Rs.69780/t (up 8% YoY, down 7% QoQ). We expect quarterly fall in realization on account of 7% fall in PVC prices.

❑ Margins are expected to improve YoY but QoQ contraction is expected due to decline in PVC price (down 7% QoQ) and increase in EDC (raw material) prices (up 10% QoQ). Furthermore, 2QFY19 also had inventory gain which had improved margins, however the same is not expected in 3QFY19.

❑ Management maintained its guidance of double digit volume growth annually.

## Key Trackable this Quarter

❑ PVC-EDC spread as PVC prices have declined and EDC prices have increased which will impact margins.

❑ Pick up in volume after monsoon season.

**We value the stock at 11x FY20e EV/EBITDA. NEUTRAL**

**CMP** 226  
**Target** 290  
**Upside** 28%  
**Rating** BUY

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY 20E
<b>Roe%</b>	4%	11%	10%	9%
<b>Roce%</b>	2%	6%	5%	5%
<b>P/E</b>	23.3	11.2	8.7	8.2
<b>P/B</b>	1.0	0.9	0.8	0.8
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	7.0	6.3	6.1	6.1

*Ratios on consolidated basis*

<i>Volume (kt)</i>	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Alumina	2887	2880	2937	3000	734	701	749
Aluminium	1265	1290	1290	1305	325	326	329
Copper	376	411	390	411	102	79	109
Novelis Shipments	3067	3189	3253	3334	796	807	818
<i>Segmental Revenues</i>							
Aluminium	19,986	21,062	22,958	21,853	5323	6135	5760
Copper	19,408	22,371	23,285	24,406	5701	4710	6572
<i>Financials (Standalone)</i>							
Sales	36,937	42,798	46,226	46,258	11023	10833	12332
<i>Sales Gr</i>	8%	16%	8%	0%	11%	5%	12%
Ebdita	4,814	5,124	5,064	5,693	1312	1091	1344
<i>Ebdita Gr</i>	44%	6%	-1%	12%	11%	-22%	2%
Net Profits	1,557	1,438	1,674	2,185	376	309	490
<i>Profit Gr%</i>	182%	-8%	16%	31%	18%	-21%	30%
<i>Novelis Ebitda(USDmn)</i>	1001	1181	1272	1261	294	335	294
<i>Utkal EBITDA</i>	673	1084	2143	1939	247	620	518
EbditaM%	13.0%	12.0%	11.0%	12.3%	11.9%	10.1%	10.9%
Net Mgn%	4.2%	3.4%	3.6%	4.7%	3.4%	2.8%	4.0%

Std/Fig in Rs Cr

❑ Hindalco standalone revenue is expected to grow by 12% YoY led by 8% growth in Aluminium business and 15% growth in Copper business. Growth in Aluminium business is primarily on account of rupee depreciation and growth in Copper business is led by higher volume and rupee depreciation as well.

❑ Hindalco standalone EBITDA is expected to be lower by 1% YoY to 11% due to higher alumina and power cost YoY. However, margins are expected to improve QoQ from 10% to 11% led by QoQ decline in alumina prices but power cost would still remain on higher side due to high non coking coal prices. Utkal EBITDA is expected to be around Rs.518cr over 2x 3QFY18 due to higher YoY Alumina prices, however QoQ it is expected to decline by 16% due to softening in Alumina prices on QoQ basis.

❑ Novelis revenue is expected to grow by 4% led by 3% volume growth and 1% growth in realization. EBITDA margin is expected to remain flat YoY at 10%.

### Key Trackable this Quarter

❑ Volume ramp up in copper business as facilities operate at full capacity after maintenance shutdown in 1QFY19 and for some days in 3QFY19.

❑ Movement in power and fuel cost due to high non coking coal prices.

**We value the stock at 7x FY20e EV/EBITDA. BUY**

HZ IN

**CMP** 278  
**Target** 286  
**Upside** 3%  
**Rating** NEUTRAL

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	27%	26%	23%	25%
<b>Roce%</b>	26%	30%	27%	29%
<b>P/E</b>	14.6	13.8	14.9	12.4
<b>P/B</b>	4.0	3.5	3.5	3.1
<b>EV/Ebdata</b>	9.2	8.6	9.0	7.3

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Zinc & Lead(KT)	907	947	966	1149	240	232	256
<i>Refined Metal</i>							
Zinc (KT)	672	792	759	922	200	162	201
Lead (KT)	144	169	202	218	46	49	52
Total	816	961	960	1140	246	211	254
Silver (MT)	480	557	658	775	132	172	165
<i>Realization</i>							
Silver LBMA (\$/oz.)	16	17	15	15	17	14	14
Zinc LME (\$/MT)	3038	3271	2887	2745	3424	2760	2787
Lead LME (\$/MT)	2379	2655	2293	2303	2646	2314	2198
<i>Financials</i>							
Sales	17273	22084	21608	25188	5922	4777	5457
Sales Gr	22%	28%	-2%	17%	19%	-10%	-8%
Ebdata	9739	12272	10941	13042	3244	2334	2790
Ebdata Gr	46%	26%	-11%	19%	17%	-23%	-14%
Net Profits	8316	9276	7856	9493	2230	1815	1944
Profit Gr%	2%	12%	-15%	21%	-4%	-29%	-13%
EbdataM%	56.4%	55.6%	50.6%	51.8%	54.8%	48.9%	51.1%
Net Mgn%	48.1%	42.0%	36.4%	37.7%	37.7%	38.0%	35.6%

Std/Fig in Rs Cr

❑ Company's revenue is expected to decline by 8% YoY to Rs.5457cr. primarily on account of 19% YoY fall in realization. Volume is expected to be flat YoY at 201kt but is expected to increase significantly QoQ .

❑ QoQ volume growth is expected to be strong led by commissioning of mid shaft loading system at Rampura Agucha mine at the end of 2QFY19 which is now hoisting waste through the shaft and will facilitate higher volume, expected commissioning of 1.5mtpa mill at SK mine (trial run of which had already started in Oct'18) and Sep'18 exit run rate of 245kt of quarterly production.

❑ EBITDA margin is still expected to decline YoY due to lower zinc realization (lower by 19% YoY) on the back of fall in LME Zinc and flat volume. However, margin is expected to improve QoQ on the back of significantly higher refined zinc volume. Lead volume is expected to grow 14% YoY and 7% QoQ but realization is expected to fall 17% YoY and 5% QoQ on the back of fall in LME Lead.

❑ Silver volume is expected to register robust growth of 25% YoY on the back of increased production from SK mine (Silver rich).

### Key Trackable this Quarter

❑ Volume growth in Zinc refined metal.

❑ Contribution of other income.

**We value the stock at 7x FY20e EV/EBITDA. NEUTRAL**

JSP IN

**CMP** 165  
**Target** 210  
**Upside** 27%  
**Rating** BUY

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	-8%	-5%	2%	2%
<b>Roce%</b>	1%	4%	8%	8%
<b>P/E</b>	-4.4	-13.1	33.4	20.5
<b>P/B</b>	0.4	0.7	0.5	0.5
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	9.3	8.3	5.1	4.5

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Ttl. Steel Capcty (mt)	7.1	10.6	10.6	10.6			
Power Capacity (MW)	3400	3400	3400	3400			
Stdln. Steel Sales (mt)	3.35	3.76	5.64	6.20	0.94	1.28	1.51
Oman Steel Sales (mt)	1.31	1.67	1.74	1.81	0.42	0.47	0.42
Power (mill unit)	9176	10905	11123	12792	2982	2427	2892
<i>Financials (Consol.)</i>							
Sales	21,051	27,383	41,257	40,456	6,993	9,982	10,695
Sales Gr	15%	30%	51%	-2%	29%	63%	53%
Ebdita	4,658	6,469	9,134	9,548	1,607	2,207	2,317
Ebdita Gr	36%	39%	41%	5%	26%	61%	44%
Finance Cost	3,390	3,866	4,116	3,878	967	1086	1029
PBT	(2,671)	(1,277)	692	1,163	(323)	91	160
PBT Gr	-	-	-	68%	-	-	-
Net Profits	(2,538)	(1,616)	222	779	(273)	279	42
Profit Gr%	-	-	-	252%	-	-	-
EbditaM%	22.1%	23.6%	22.1%	23.6%	23.0%	22.1%	21.7%
Net Mgn%	-12.1%	-5.9%	0.5%	1.9%	-3.9%	2.8%	0.4%
D/E	1.33	1.29	1.27	1.15	-	-	-
Intrst. Covrge. Ratio	0.21	0.67	1.17	1.30	0.67	1.08	1.15

Conso/Fig in Rs Cr

❑ Revenue is expected to grow by 57% YoY led by robust volume growth of 61% in Indian business due to ramp up of Angul plant and volume at Oman business is expected to be flat. On realization front we expect YoY realization to be up by 35% in domestic business and flat in Oman business. However, QoQ we expect realization to fall in both the business due to QoQ fall in domestic and international steel prices.

❑ In Power business we expect power generation at 2892 mn unit (down 3%, up 19% QoQ). Due to improvement in coal availability as compare to 1HFY19, we expect significant QoQ improvement in power generation. Realization is expected to be flat YoY but 5% QoQ improvement is expected on account of close to 11% QoQ improvement in spot power prices.

❑ Margins are expected to be lower YoY primarily on account of higher iron ore prices, highly volatile coking coal prices and significantly higher non coking coal prices; gross margin is expected to fall by 9% to 57%, however at EBITDA level the fall is contained to only 1% leading to EBITDA of 22% due to robust volume growth.

## Key Trackable this Quarter

- ❑ Volume ramp up at Angul plant.
- ❑ Deviation in gross margin due to high iron ore, coking coal and non-coking coal prices.
- ❑ Cautious about exceptional items (no provision for couple of contingent liabilities).

**We value the stock at 5x FY20e EV/EBITDA. BUY**



JDSL IN

**CMP** 34  
**Target** 45  
**Upside** 31%  
**Rating** BUY

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	4%	14%	11%	16%
<b>Roce%</b>	16%	17%	19%	21%
<b>P/E</b>	34.8	10.9	5.5	3.2
<b>P/B</b>	1.6	1.5	0.6	0.5
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	5.3	5.4	3.3	2.7

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Capacity (ton)	800000	800000	800000	1100000			
Sales volume (ton)	641333	778933	895773	1021181	213334	206644	232901
SS Price (USD/t)	1906	2097	2202	2200	2102	2177	1987
Nickel Price (Rs/t)	670983	727700	927550	810000	758900	923733	900000
Ferrochrome (Rs/t)	79750	78229	78000	80000	75667	76667	82000
<i>Financials (Consol.)</i>							
Sales	9,279	11,638	13,955	14,996	2,989	3,081	3,334
Sales Gr	30%	25%	20%	7%	43%	18%	12%
Ebdita	1,166	1,340	1,441	1,648	386	231	404
Ebdita Gr	15%	15%	8%	14%	13%	-10%	5%
Finance Cost	788	566	623	585	154	157	151
PBT	78	499	518	747	166	1	188
PBT Gr	-	539%	34%	31%	177%	-96%	13%
Net Profits	82	346	298	519	135	(36)	120
Profit Gr%	-	324%	30%	36%	2.33	-	-11%
EbditaM%	12.6%	11.5%	10.3%	11.0%	12.9%	7.5%	12.1%
Net Mgn%	0.9%	3.0%	2.1%	3.5%	4.5%	-1.2%	3.6%
D/E	2.96	1.86	1.50	1.19			

\*Yearly Consolidated and Quarterly Standalone

Fig in Rs Cr

□ Revenue is expected to grow at 20% YoY in 2QFY19 led by volume growth of 11%YoY (management expects 15% Volume growth in FY19) and 8% YoY growth in realization.

□ EBITDA is expected to fall by 13% QoQ led by increase in COGS due to rupee depreciation (company imports 50-60% of raw material) and also on account of increase in power and fuel cost as prices of non coking coal have increased both in domestic as well as international markets.

□ Though EBITDA margin is expected to be flat YoY and down 2% QoQ on PAT level we expect margin to be at 3%. We expect finance cost to be lower YoY and QoQ led by company's initiatives to reduce debt on books and management also has a guidance of Rs.550-570 crores for finance cost in FY19.

□ There can be a downside risk to cost of material consumed due to INR depreciation and also to finance cost as company has exposure to FC loans.

□ Management expects better 2HFY19 due to higher volume. Management has maintained guidance of 15% volume growth in FY19. Debt repayment of Rs.430 crore expected in FY19 out of which company has paid Rs.135 crore in 1HFY19 and for FY20 Rs.500 crore of debt repayment is expected.

## Key Trackable this Quarter

□ USD/INR-Raw material Import (50-60%) and FC loan of Rs.750 crore (LT debt of Rs.3508 crore).

□ Volume growth rate in 3QFY19 considering low growth of 2% in 2QFY19.

**We value the stock at 3x FY20e EV/EBITDA. BUY**

JSTL IN

**CMP** 306  
**Target** 336  
**Upside** 10%  
**Rating** HOLD

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	15%	22%	23%	14%
<b>Roce%</b>	16%	19%	23%	16%
<b>P/E</b>	13.1	11.4	8.9	13.2
<b>P/B</b>	2.0	2.5	2.1	1.9
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	6.3	6.8	5.4	7.0

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Capacity (mt)	18.00	18.00	18.00	18.00	-	-	-
Steel Sales stdln.(mt)	14.77	15.62	16.06	16.57	3.97	3.96	4.01
Avg.HRC (Rs./t)	39075	40340	44667	42000	39833	45833	45000
<i>Financials (Consol.)</i>							
Sales	55,605	70,225	84,945	80,135	17,861	21,552	21,355
Sales Gr	34%	26%	21%	-6%	27%	28%	20%
Ebdita	12,174	14,794	19,388	15,635	3,851	4,906	4,438
Ebdita Gr	90%	22%	31%	-19%	34%	62%	15%
Finance Cost	3,768	3,701	3,885	4,069	923	963	1,018
PBT	5,128	7,873	12,042	8,164	2,118	3,025	2,573
PBT Gr	-	54%	53%	-32%	99%	137%	21%
Net Profits	3,467	6,113	8,309	5,614	1,774	2,087	1,769
Profit Gr%	-	76%	36%	-32%	143%	150%	0%
EbditaM%	21.9%	21.1%	22.8%	19.5%	21.6%	22.8%	20.8%
Net Mgn%	6.2%	8.7%	9.8%	7.0%	9.9%	9.7%	8.3%
D/E	1.65	1.21	1.02	1.03	-	-	-

Conso/Fig in Rs Cr

□ Revenue is expected to grow by 20% YoY to Rs.20700cr primarily on account of 17% YoY increase in realization as volume growth is expected to be flat (up 1% YoY) in standalone operations and revenue is expected to be flat QoQ led by 1% growth in volume and 2% fall in realization in standalone operations.

□ Coated business revenue is expected to be flat YoY at Rs.3042cr. primarily led by 15% growth in realization which offsets 13% fall in volume (volume growth has been impacted by higher imports in coated business). QoQ revenue is expected to fall by 3% due to 2% decline in realization and 1% fall in volume. US plate and pipe mill's revenue is expected to grow over 2x YoY led by increased capacity utilization at plate mill (34% in 3QFY19 vs.24% in 3QFY18) and 26% growth in realization.

□ EBITDA margin is expected to be around 21%, down 1% YoY and 2% QoQ, QoQ fall in the margins are primarily in account of higher cost of coking coal iron ore and elevated power and fuel cost due to high non coking coal prices. Further, falling realization is also weighing in on margins.

□ Company also has lined up capex of Rs.44450 crores for 4 years (including FY18) to increase capacity by 6.7mt from current 18mt to over 24mt by the end of FY21.

## Key Trackable this Quarter

- Impact of Coking coal and Iron ore input cost on the margins.
- Impact of increase in imports on Coated business volume growth.

**We value the stock at 7.5x FY20e EV/EBITDA. HOLD**

NACL IN

**CMP** 66  
**Target** 74  
**Upside** 12%  
**Rating** ACCUMULATE

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	7%	13%	16%	12%
<b>Roce%</b>	6%	9%	23%	17%
<b>P/E</b>	22.1	9.6	6.7	8.3
<b>P/B</b>	1.4	1.2	1.1	1.0
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	11.6	7.3	3.1	4.0

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
<i>Segmental Revenues</i>							
Alumina	4046	5162	7583	6908	1223	1899	1752
Aluminium	5537	6409	6869	6825	1689	1745	1687
Others	109	127	207	163	16	77	41
Total	9692	11698	14660	13896	2928	3722	3480
Less: Intr. Segmt. Rvn.	1642	2079	3039	2812	539	681	729
Net Sales	8050	9618	11621	11084	2389	3041	2751
<i>Financials</i>							
Sales	8,050	9,618	11,622	11,084	2389	3041	2751
Sales Gr	11%	28%	21%	-5%	29%	24%	15%
Ebdita	1,080	1,397	3,063	2,479	344	851	571
Ebdita Gr	13%	29%	119%	-19%	20%	154%	66%
Net Profits	668	1,342	1,915	1,479	722	510	341
Adj. PAT	709	874	1,824	1,479	276	510	341
Profit Gr%	-3%	23%	109%	-19%	53%	134%	23%
EbditaM%	13.4%	14.5%	26.4%	22.4%	14.4%	28.0%	20.8%
Net Mgn%	8.8%	9.1%	15.7%	13.3%	11.6%	16.8%	12.4%

Std/Fig in Rs Cr

□ Nalco's revenue for the quarter is expected to grow by 15% YoY primarily on account of 22% sales growth in total Alumina volume YoY and 16% growth in Alumina realization which is partly offset by flattish volume growth in Aluminium business and 7% fall in Aluminium realization.

□ EBITDA margin in 3QFY19 is expected to be at 21% (vs.14.4% in 3QFY18 and 28% in 2QFY19), 3QFY18 margin were lower because of higher employee cost (pay revision and enhancement of gratuity ceiling), QoQ fall in margin is because of higher cost of raw material and power and fuel expense due to increase in non-coking coal prices.

□ Management expects 2HFY19 EBITDA margin to be around 22% and FY19 margin at 26%, expected decline in margins in 2HFY19 is primarily on account of fall in both Alumina and Aluminium prices.

### Key Trackable this Quarter

- Impact of INR depreciation.
- Impact of power and fuel cost on EBITDA margins.

**We value the stock at 1.2x FY20e Book Value. ACCUMULATE**

**CMP** 97  
**Target** 88  
**Upside** -9%  
**Rating** NEUTRAL

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	11%	16%	14%	11%
<b>Roce%</b>	15%	23%	21%	16%
<b>P/E</b>	16.3	9.9	8.3	10.0
<b>P/B</b>	1.9	1.5	1.2	1.1
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	10.2	5.5	4.6	6.2

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Chhattisgarh(mn tonne)	23.01	23.17	23.17	25.00	5.07	3.78	5.84
Karnataka	12.62	12.91	7.50	7.00	2.99	2.93	2.10
Total	35.62	36.08	30.67	32.00	8.06	6.71	7.94
Realization/Cost(Rs/t)							
Realization	2478	3220	3503	2933	3014	3576	3934
Cost	1467	1609	1653	1501	1563	1757	1484
EBITDA/tonne	1011	1610	1850	1432	1501	1878	2138
Iron ore price (Rs/t)	2344	2953	3830	3400	2810	4077	4358
<i>Financials</i>							
Sales	8,828	11,615	10,743	9,384	2469	2438	3164
Sales Gr	37%	32%	-8%	-13%	-1%	1%	28%
Ebdita	3,602	5,809	5,674	4,581	1210	1259	1698
Ebdita Gr	31%	61%	-2%	-19%	18%	5%	40%
Net Profits	2,589	3,806	3,677	3,073	887	636	1164
Profit Gr%	-5%	47%	-3%	-16%	49%	-25%	31%
EbditaM%	40.8%	50.0%	52.8%	48.8%	49.0%	51.7%	53.7%
Net Mgn%	29.3%	32.8%	34.2%	32.7%	35.9%	26.1%	36.8%

Std/Fig in Rs Cr

☐ NMDC's 3QFY19 revenue is expected to increase by 28% YoY primarily led by 31% YoY increase in realization as volume is expected to report flattish growth due to decline in contribution from Karnataka because of Donimalai mine not being in operation from 3rd of Nov'18.

☐ Volume from Chhattisgarh is expected to grow by 15% YoY and 55% QoQ (lower volume in 2QFY19 due to monsoon). However, volume from Karnataka is expected to decline by 30% and 28% YoY and QoQ respectively due to halting of operation at Donimalai mine on account of NMDC and Government of Karnataka not agreeing on terms of premium being charged on sale of ore for extension of mining lease.

☐ EBITDA margin is expected to improve 54% (up 5% YoY and 2% QoQ), primarily on account of higher realization and most of the cost being fixed in nature.

☐ NMDC in month of Dec'18 have reduced prices significantly in range of 14-16% from Rs.3850 and Rs.3310 for lump and fines respectively at the end of Oct'18 to Rs.3250/t and Rs.2860/t in Dec'18.

### Key Trackable this Quarter

- ☐ Volume growth rate at Chhattisgarh.
- ☐ Growth in realization as it has sustained at higher levels for last four quarters.

**We value the stock at 5.5x FY20e EV/EBITDA. NEUTRAL**

**RMT IN**

**CMP**      **945**  
**Target**    **1225**  
**Upside**    **30%**  
**Rating**    **BUY**

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	12%	12%	15%	15%
<b>Roce%</b>	17%	16%	19%	19%
<b>P/E</b>	24.9	26.3	18.9	17.3
<b>P/B</b>	3.0	3.1	2.9	2.6
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	13.8	15.0	11.7	10.0

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
SS Volume (MT)	18228	21054	21564	24798	5427	5651	5916
Realization (Rs/t)	311554	299791	363867	332106	290035	364442	364442
CS Volume (MT)	179655	201027	255425	301402	70034	76653	50150
Realization(Rs/t)	44302	51299	67243	61587	50435	68430	68430
<i>Segmental Revenues</i>							
SS Sales	568	631	785	824	157	206	216
CS Sales	796	1031	1718	1856	353	525	343
Other	48	107	9	0	27	0	0
Total	1412	1769	2511	2680	538	730	559
<i>Financials</i>							
Sales	1,412	1,767	2511	2680	536	730	559
Sales Gr	-18%	25%	42%	7%	48%	130%	4%
Ebdita	257	266	393	447	84	116	90
Ebdita Gr	-10%	3%	48%	14%	10%	127%	7%
Net Profits	144	152	234	256	46	69	51
Profit Gr%	-13%	7%	54%	9%	2%	162%	12%
EbditaM%	18.2%	15.1%	15.7%	16.7%	15.7%	15.9%	16.1%
Net Mgn%	10.2%	8.6%	9.3%	9.5%	8.5%	9.5%	9.2%
D/E	0.00	0.06	0.17	0.12			

Std/Fig in Rs Cr

□ Ratnamani's 3QFY19 volume in Stainless Steel (SS) division is expected to be around 5916 MT, up 9% YoY after falling by 6% in 1H FY19, yearly volume growth in SS is expected to be in low single digit due to low activity in pet-chem., refineries and power sector. Carbon Steel (CS) volume is expected to be around 50150 MT (down 28% YoY and 35% QoQ), even after assuming 30% of annual growth in CS volume, considering robust volume in 1H FY19 (up 163% YoY), volume in 2H FY19 would only register de-growth.

□ Realization in both SS and CS division are expected to be significantly higher YoY at Rs.364442/t (up 26% YoY) and Rs.68430/t (up 36% YoY) due to deliveries of orders booked at higher steel prices. Management expects 2QFY19 realization to sustain in 3QFY19 as well.

□ EBITDA margin are expected to be around 16% (vs.15.7% in 3QFY18). Due to higher share of water pipeline orders (CS division) in total order book, margins have remained in the range of mid teens and are expected to remain in that range for near future. However, with pickup in pet-chem., refinery and power sector which will lead to increase in SS orders, margins would start improving.

□ Management expects 2H FY19 revenue to be in range of Rs.1100-1200 crore and EBITDA margins to be in range of 16-18% over long term.

### Key Trackable this Quarter

□ Sustainability of 2QFY19 realization in both CS and SS into 3QFY19.

□ Volume in CS division, considering substantially better volumes in 1H FY19.

**We value the stock at 13x FY20e EV/EBITDA. BUY**

TML IN

**CMP** 621  
**Target** 673  
**Upside** 8%  
**Rating** NEUTRAL

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	56%	44%	33%	26%
<b>Roce%</b>	52%	41%	42%	35%
<b>P/E</b>	12.8	11.7	9.1	8.7
<b>P/B</b>	7.2	5.2	3.0	2.3
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	7.3	7.4	5.3	5.1

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Pig Iron (MT)	379434	500600	510621	510621	135226	134718	122549
Realization(Rs/t)	25357	27817	32495	31205	27772	33169	33169
DI Pipes (MT)	183947	209600	213627	218837	50180	50734	51270
Realization(Rs/t)	46218	47695	47984	47252	48294	49296	49296
<i>Segmental Revenues</i>							
Pig Iron	962	1393	1659	1593	376	447	406
Ductile Pipe	850	1000	1025	1034	242	250	253
Inter Segment/Others	-494	-519	-583	-585	-128	-150	-141
Total Sales	1318	1873	2101	2043	490	547	518
<i>Financials</i>							
Sales	1,318	1,873	2,101	2,043	490	547	518
Sales Gr	0%	42%	12%	-3%	63%	22%	6%
Ebdita	225	277	315	327	73	86	69
Ebdita Gr	4%	23%	14%	4%	69%	28%	-5%
Net Profits	116	159	173	181	40	48	37
Profit Gr%	3%	37%	8%	5%	107%	42%	-7%
EbditaM%	17.1%	14.8%	15.0%	16.0%	14.8%	15.7%	13.3%
Net Mgn%	8.8%	8.5%	8.2%	8.9%	8.2%	8.7%	7.2%
D/E	1.60	1.16					

Std/Fig in Rs Cr

□ Total pig iron (PI) volume is expected to be around 122549 tonnes, declining 9% YoY and QoQ too. The declining trend is primarily on account of higher production in 2QFY19 as management was expecting slow down in 3QFY19 due to festivals in West Bengal (company's operates in West Bengal). DI pipe volume is expected to be around 51270 tonnes (up 2% YoY, 1% QoQ).

□ Realization in PI is expected to be around Rs.33169/t, up 19% YoY and flat QoQ in line with foundry grade PI prices, realization in DI is expected to be at Rs.49296 (up 2% YoY, flat QoQ). However, management is focusing on increasing realization in DI to pass on the increased cost. Revenue for 3QFY19 is expected to grow by 6% YoY to Rs.518cr. primarily on account of higher pig iron realization and revenue is expected to fall by 5% QoQ due to lower volume.

□ EBITDA margin is expected to be at 13% (vs.15% in 3QFY18, 16% in 2QFY19). Margin is expected to fall YoY due to higher raw material prices (iron ore and coking coal price) and QoQ fall is also because of increase in raw material prices and flat QoQ realization growth.

□ Company is expected to face cost pressure due to increasing coking coal prices and INR depreciation adding on to it. Furthermore, reduction in iron ore sourcing from Tata Steel from 90% to 70-75% due to acquisition made by Tata Steel, rest is now sourced from open market.

## Key Trackable this Quarter

- Volume growth in 3QFY19.
- Impact of higher iron and coking coal prices and rupee depreciation on margins.

**We value the stock at 5.5x FY20e EV/EBITDA. NEUTRAL**

TTSP IN

**CMP** 856  
**Target** 945  
**Upside** 10%  
**Rating** HOLD

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	7%	14%	13%	13%
<b>Roce%</b>	6%	17%	15%	15%
<b>P/E</b>	18.3	12.5	8.9	8.3
<b>P/B</b>	1.2	1.8	1.2	1.1
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	12.5	7.3	4.9	4.4

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
<i>Sales/Realization</i>							
Sponge Iron (MT)	392000	413500	420000	450000	115000	93000	111300
Realization (Rs/t)	14389	18409	21986	21411	17330	22047	22488
Power (MKWH)	132	144	143	154	53	46	55
Realization (Rs/unit)	4.89	5.03	4.86	4.79	5.21	4.58	4.88
<i>Financials</i>							
Sales	557	800	970	1006	214	216	261
Sales Gr	-3%	44%	21%	4%	49%	29%	22%
COGS	373	496	661	674	137	150	181
COGS % of Sales	67%	62%	68%	67%	64%	70%	69%
Ebdita	62	183	183	199	48	30	50
Ebdita Gr	157%	196%	0%	9%	347%	-13%	3%
Net Profits	59	141	148	159	36	28	40
Profit Gr%	84%	140%	5%	8%	228%	0%	10%
EbditaM%	11.1%	22.8%	18.8%	19.8%	22.4%	13.8%	19.1%
Net Mgn%	10.5%	17.6%	15.3%	15.8%	16.8%	12.8%	15.2%

Conso/Fig in Rs Cr

❑ Tata Sponge's volume in 3QFY19 is expected to be around 111300MT (-3% YoY and up 20% QoQ), QoQ growth is led by all the three kilns coming into operation after maintenance shutdown in 2QFY19. No maintenance shutdown is planned in 3QFY19 but there will be some in 4QFY19.

❑ Realization for 3QFY19 is expected to be close to Rs.22500/t (up 30% YoY, 3%QoQ). Significant YoY rise in realization is due to higher YoY sponge iron prices, however we expect realization to soften going ahead in line with decline seen in commodity prices. Revenue for the quarter is expected to grow by 22% YoY primarily driven by higher YoY sponge iron realization.

❑ Gross margin is expected to remain flat QoQ as some amount of higher priced iron ore inventory would still come in 3QFY19 and coal prices had also increased towards end of 2QFY19 and 1H of 3QFY19. However, EBITDA and PAT margins are expected to improve QoQ, as we factor in lower other expenses than 2QFY19 (which included Rs.10cr of maintenance cost).

❑ MoEFCC has considered company's application and subject to certain condition, decided to accord environmental clearance to expand capacity to 465000TPA from current 425000TPA.

❑ Company will acquire Usha Martin for Rs.4300-4700cr. It has 1mtpa capacity to manufacture long products in Jamshedpur. Funding will be done by Rights issue (up to Rs.1800cr), external borrowings (Rs.2500cr) and Non-Convertible redeemable preference share (up to Rs.1000cr).

### Key Trackable this Quarter

❑ As iron ore supply from Tata Steel has been resumed, the impact of it on gross margin is to be seen.

❑ Volume pick up in 3QFY19 after maintenance shutdown in 2QFY19.

**We value the stock at 5x FY20e EV/EBITDA. HOLD**

**CMP**        **202**  
**Target**    **202**  
**Upside**    **0%**  
**Rating**    **NEUTRAL**

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E
<b>Roe%</b>	12%	13%	10%	15%
<b>Roce%</b>	14%	18%	15%	19%
<b>P/E</b>	11.2	13.0	12.1	7.8
<b>P/B</b>	1.3	1.6	1.2	1.2
<b>EV/Ebdita</b>	4.6	5.0	4.3	3.5

	FY17	FY18	FY19E	FY20E	Q3FY18	Q2FY19	Q3FY19E
Zinc (kt)	672	791	759	922	200	162	201
Zinc Intl. (kt)	140	171	176	310	47	29	56
Lead (kt)	138	169	202	218	46	49	52
Refined Silver (tons)	453	558	658	775	132	172	165
Aluminium (mt)	1209	1672	1975	2000	441	489	504
Oil & Gas (kboepd)	189926	185587	200000	235000	184133	185926	198433
<i>Financials (Consol.)</i>							
Sales	72,225	91,866	89,519	94,863	24,361	22,705	21,909
Sales Gr	12%	27%	-3%	6%	25%	5.16%	-10%
Ebdita	21,332	25,164	24,403	31,244	6,763	5,208	6,348
Ebdita Gr	41%	18%	-3%	28%	15%	-8%	-6%
PBT	13,766	16,672	13,657	19,827	4,481	2,298	3,892
Net Profits	9,873	13,692	8,860	13,265	2,959	1,900	2,604
Adj PAT*	7,271	7,983	6,220	9,643	2,211	1,023	1,760
PAT Gr	29%	10%	-22%	55%	18%	-46%	-20%
EbditaM%	30%	27%	27%	33%	28%	23%	29%
Net Mgn%	14%	15%	10%	14%	12%	8%	12%
D/E	1.03	0.77	0.79	0.79			

\*Excluding non controlling interest and before exceptional item

Conso/Fig in Rs Cr

❑ Overall revenue is expected to fall by 10% YoY, primarily on account of no contribution from copper segment and close to 6% fall in Hind Zinc revenue due to low relaization. However, Zinc International, Oil & Gas and Aluminium segment are expected to register a healthy YoY revenue growth of 13%, 58% and 20% respectively.

❑ Overall revenue is expected to fall by 10% YoY, primarily on account of no contribution from copper segment and close to 8% fall in Hind Zinc revenue due to low relaization. However, Zinc International, Oil & Gas and Aluminium segment are expected to register a healthy YoY revenue growth of 13%, 58% and 20% respectively.

❑ Hind Zinc EBITDA is expected to decline by 14%; Zinc International EBITDA is expected to decline YoY by 57% to Rs.193 due to higher CoP, Aluminium EBITDA is expected to fall by 13% YoY to Rs.530cr due to higher power and Alumina cost. Power EBITDA is expected to decline by 38% to Rs.369cr due to higher coal cost. However, Oil & Gas EBITDA is expected to grow by 68% to Rs.2214cr.

❑ NGT allowed company to resume operations of copper smelter at Tuticorin. However, Tamil Nadu government would challenge the NGT order in the Supreme Court.

### Key Trackable this Quarter

❑ CoP in Zinc International and Aluminium business.

❑ Production and volume growth in Oil & Gas and Aluminium business.

**We value the stock at 3.5x FY20e EV/EBITDA. NEUTRAL**



**Disclosures: Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd.\* (NFAL)** (FormerlyMicrosec Capital Ltd.) is a SEBI Registered Research Analyst having registration no. INH300002407 valid till 01.12.2020. NFALis engaged in the business of providing Stock Broking, Depository Participant, Merchant Banking, Portfolio Management & distribution of various financial products. Details of associate entities of NFAL is available on the website at [www.narnolia.com](http://www.narnolia.com)

No penalties have been levied on NFAL by any Regulatory/Statutory authority. NFAL, it's associates, Research Analyst or their relative may have financial interest in the subject company. NFAL and/or its associates and/or Research Analyst may have beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities in the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Research Report. NFAL and its associate company(ies), their directors and Research Analyst and their relatives may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) discussed herein or act as an advisor or lender/borrower to such company(ies) or may have any other potential conflict of interests with respect to any recommendation and other related information and opinions.; however the same shall have no bearing whatsoever on the specific recommendations made by the analyst(s), as the recommendations made by the analyst(s) are completely independent of the views of the associates of NFAL even though there might exist an inherent conflict of interest in some of the stocks mentioned in the research report. Research Analyst may have served as director/officer, etc. in the subject company in the last 12 month period. NFAL and/or its associates may have received compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months. In the last 12 months period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this research report, NFAL or any of its associates may have: a) managed or co-managed public offering of securities from subject company of this research report, b) received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from subject company of this research report, c) received compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company of this research report. d) Subject Company may have been a client of NFAL or its associates during 12 months preceding the date of distribution of the research report. NFAL and it's associates have not received any compensation or other benefits from the Subject Company or third party in connection with the research report. NFAL and / or its affiliates may do and seek to do business including Investment Banking with companies covered in the research reports. As a result, the recipients of this report should be aware that NFAL may have a potential conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report. Compensation of Research Analysts is not based on any specific Merchant Banking, Investment Banking or Brokerage service transactions. Research Analyst's views on Subject Company may vary based on Fundamental research and Technical Research. Proprietary trading desk of NFAL or its associates maintains arm's length distance with Research Team as all the activities are segregated from NFAL research activity and therefore it can have an independent view with regards to subject company for which Research Team have expressed their views.

**Terms & Conditions:** This report has been prepared by NFAL and is meant for sole use by the recipient and not for public circulation. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of NFAL. The report is based on the facts, figures and information that are considered true, correct, reliable and accurate. The intent of this report is not recommendatory in nature. The information is obtained from publicly available media or other sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions are subject to change without notice. The report is prepared solely for informational purpose and does not constitute an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments for the clients. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. Certain transactions -including those involving futures, options, another derivative products as well as non-investment grade securities - involve substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors.Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult his/her/its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. NFAL will not treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. Neither the Company, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits or lost opportunities that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information/report. The person accessing this information specifically agrees to exempt NFAL or any of its affiliates or employees from, any and all responsibility/liability arising from such misuse and agrees not to hold NFAL or any of its affiliates or employees responsible for any such misuse and further agrees to hold NFAL or any of its affiliates or employees free and harmless from all losses, costs, damages, expenses that may be suffered by the person accessing this information due to any errors and delays.

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to or use by any person or entity resident in a state, country or any jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NFAL & its group companies to registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdictions.

**Analyst Certification** The views expressed in this research report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues, and no part of the compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report.

**Disclosure of Interest Statement-**

Analyst's ownership of the stocks mentioned in the Report	NIL
-----------------------------------------------------------	-----

A graph of daily closing prices of securities is available at [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com), [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com).

\*The name of the Company has been changed from “Microsec Capital Limited” to “Narnolia Financial Advisors Limited” pursuant to change of control. The change in name has been duly effected in the records of the Registrar of Companies (ROC). The application for fresh registration in the new name of “Narnolia Financial Advisors Limited” pursuant to change of control is under process with SEBI.

Correspondence Office Address: Arch Waterfront, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, Block GP, Saltlake, Sector 5, Kolkata 700 091; Tel No.: 033-40541700; [www.narnolia.com](http://www.narnolia.com).  
Registered Office Address: Marble Arch, Office 201, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, 236B, AUC Bose Road, Kolkata 700 020; Tel No.: 033-4050 1500; [www.narnolia.com](http://www.narnolia.com)

Compliance Officer: Manish Kr Agarwal, Email Id: [mkagarwal@narnolia.com](mailto:mkagarwal@narnolia.com), Contact No.:033-40541700.

Registration details of Company: Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd. (NFAL): SEBI Stock Broker Registration: INZ000166737 (NSE/BSE/MSEI); NSDL/CDSL: IN-DP-380-2405; Research Analyst: INH300002407, Merchant Banking: (Registration No.: INM000010791), PMS: (Registration No.: INP000002304), AMFIRegistered Mutual Fund distributor: ARN 3087

Registration Details of Group entities: G. Raj & Company Consultants Ltd (G RAJ)-BSE Broker INZ260010731; NSDL DP: IN-DP-NSDL-371-2014 || Narnolia Commerze Limited-MCX/NCDEx Commodities Broker: INZ000051636 || Narnolia Velox Advisory Ltd.- SEBI Registered PMS: INP000005109 || Eastwind Capital Advisors Pvt Ltd. (EASTWIND)-SEBI Registered Investment Adviser: INA300005439 || Narnolia Insurance Brokers Limited-IRDA Licensed Direct Insurance Broker (Life & Non-Life) License No.134 || Narnolia Securities Ltd. (NSL)-AMFI Registered Mutual Fund distributor: ARN 20558, PFRDA NPS POP: 27092018 || Narnolia Capital Advisors Pvt. Ltd. - RBI Registered NBFC.B.05.02568.

**Disclaimer:**

The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and may not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. Certain transactions -including those involving futures, options, another derivative products as well as non-investment grade securities - involve substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this statement as may be required from time to time without any prior approval. NFAL, its associates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in, or deal as principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any company referred to in this report. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting the document. The views expressed are those of the analyst, and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein. This document is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NFAL to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sell in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. Neither the Firm, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits or lost opportunities that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. The person accessing this information specifically agrees to exempt NFAL or any of its affiliates or employees from, any and all responsibility/liability arising from such misuse and agrees not to hold NFAL or any of its affiliates or employees responsible for any such misuse and further agrees to hold NFAL or any of its affiliates or employees free and harmless from all losses, costs, damages, expenses that may be suffered by the person accessing this information due to any errors and delays. The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent. This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and may not be used or considered as an offer document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any recipient. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be suitable for all investors. Certain transactions -including those involving futures, options, another derivative products as well as non-investment grade securities - involve substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document. This information is subject to change without any prior notice. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this statement as may be required from time to time without any prior approval. NFAL, its associates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in, or deal as principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any company referred to in this report. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting the document. The views expressed are those of the analyst, and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein. This document is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject NFAL to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be eligible for sell in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. Neither the Firm, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits or lost opportunities that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. The person accessing this information specifically agrees to exempt NFAL or any of its affiliates or employees from, any and all responsibility/liability arising from such misuse and agrees not to hold NFAL or any of its affiliates or employees responsible for any such misuse and further agrees to hold NFAL or any of its affiliates or employees free and harmless from all losses, costs, damages, expenses that may be suffered by the person accessing this information due to any errors and delays.

---

Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd.  
803 & 703, A Wing, Kanakia Wall  
Street  
Andheri Kurla Road, Andheri (E)  
Mumbai-400093  
T: +912262701200  
D: +912262701236  
[www.narnolia.com](http://www.narnolia.com)